

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SAVE TACOMA WATER,

Petitioner,

v.

PORT OF TACOMA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Washington State Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
LINDSEY SCHROMEN-WAWRIN
Counsel of Record
SHEARWATER LAW PLLC
306 West Third Street, Port Angeles, WA 98362
phone: (360) 406-4321, fax: (360) 752-5767
lindsey@ShearwaterLaw.com

FRED MICHAEL MISNER
3007 Judson Street, Gig Harbor, WA 98335
phone: (253) 858-5222, fax: (253) 858-5111
mike@misnerlaw.com

STACY MONAHAN TUCKER
ROPERS MAJESKI KOHN & BENTLEY
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100, Seattle, WA 98104
phone: (650) 780-1719, fax: (650) 780-1701
stucker@rmkb.com

Counsel for Petitioner Save Tacoma Water

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vii
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ	7
I. Introduction.....	7
II. How the Washington Courts developed second-class lawmaking for the people, unprotected from judicial interference.....	9
III. Federal and state courts do not agree on how or whether the First Amendment ap- plies to pre-election judicial vetoes	12
A. This Court’s opinion in <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> articulated foundational principles for the First Amendment’s application to initiative campaigns.....	12
B. Maine’s court applied <i>Meyer</i> to hold that the government’s refusal to fur- nish petition forms for signature cir- culation, based on the content of the proposed legislation, violates the First Amendment	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Circuit courts have split over whether the First Amendment applies when initiative campaigns are restricted from specific subject matters	15
D. The Ninth Circuit applies strict scrutiny to severe burdens on ballot access for initiatives, but the opinion below ignored this analysis	19
E. In sum, courts have disagreed on whether, and how, the First Amendment applies to restrictions on initiative campaigns, thus leading to the possibility of content-based pre-election review receiving anything from no First Amendment protection, all the way up to strict scrutiny	20
IV. The Washington Courts’ judicial veto is a vague content-based prior restraint on political speech, expression, assembly, and petition that severely burdens ballot access, yet the Washington Courts do not believe their veto actions implicate the First Amendment at all	20
A. The judicial veto is a severe burden on ballot access, thus triggering strict scrutiny review	21
B. The judicial veto is a content-based restriction on core political speech, thus triggering strict scrutiny review	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The judicial veto is a prior restraint on political speech, expression, assembly, and petition, thus triggering strict scrutiny review	26
D. Washington Courts’ “beyond the scope” judicial veto standard is vague and overbroad, thus triggering strict scrutiny review.....	28
E. The judicial veto undermines the goals and purposes of initiative proponents’ activities, and thus, the First Amendment prohibits the courts from deciding which political debates the people get to have	31
Conclusion.....	37

APPENDIX

Washington Court of Appeals, Published Opinion, July 25, 2018	App. 1
Pierce County Superior Court, Order, July 1, 2016	App. 21
Washington Court of Appeals, Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration, October 29, 2018.....	App. 30
Washington Supreme Court, Order Denying Petition for Review, March 6, 2019.....	App. 32
Save Tacoma Water’s Motion to Dismiss, Pierce County Superior Court, June 29, 2016.....	App. 33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Save Tacoma Water’s Motion for Reconsideration, Washington Court of Appeals, August 13, 2018	App. 48
Complete Text of Charter Amendment 5.....	App. 65
Complete Text of Tacoma Initiative 6	App. 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	26
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	34
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) ..	6, 19, 22, 23
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	26
<i>Biddulph v. Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312, 99 L. Ed. 2d 333, 108 S. Ct. 1157 (1988).....	24, 26
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	35
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	9
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191, 119 L. Ed. 2d 5, 112 S. Ct. 1846 (1992)	24
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	31
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	26
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	10
<i>Global Neighborhood v. Respect Washington</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 354 (Jan. 29, 2019)	21
<i>Gregory v. Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Huff v. Wyman</i> , 184 Wn.2d 643, 361 P.3d 727 (2015).....	12
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	33
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1245 (2007).....	17, 29
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. U.S.</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15, 29
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minish v. Hanson</i> , 64 Wn.2d 113, 390 P.2d 704 (1964).....	9
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	35
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	29, 31
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	26
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	25
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218, 192 L. Ed. 2d 236 (2015).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	35
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	26
<i>Smith v. City of Centralia</i> , 55 Wash. 573, 104 P. 797 (1909)	9
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Ctr. v. Spokane Moves to Amend the Constitution</i> , 185 Wn.2d 97, 369 P.3d 140 (2016)	10
<i>State ex rel. Berry v. Super. Ct. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 92 Wash. 16, 159 P. 92 (1916).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Griffiths v. Super. Ct. in and for Thurston Cnty.</i> , 92 Wn. 44, 159 P. 101 (1916).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n v. 119 Vote No! Comm.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 618, 957 P.2d 691 (1998).....	32
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993).....	14, 25
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	31
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Fed. Comm. Commn.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	24
<i>Washington v. Econ. Dev. Bd. for Tacoma-Pierce Cnty.</i> , Wash. Ct. App. No. 49892-8-II, decided May 21, 2019	5
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	32
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1150 (2006).....	16, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wyman v. Secretary of State</i> , 625 A.2d 307 (Me. 1993)	15
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	29
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	2
2000 Wash. Sess. Laws 950-51, ch. 136	34
RCW 84.36.595	34
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anna Skiba-Crafts, Note, <i>Conditions on Taking the Initiative: The First Amendment Implications of Subject Matter Restrictions on Ballot Initiatives</i> , 107 MICH. L. REV. 1305 (2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. Michael Connolly, Note, <i>Loading the Dice in Direct Democracy: The Constitutionality of Content- and Viewpoint-Based Regulations of Ballot Initiatives</i> , 64 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 129 (2008)	18
John Gildersleeve, Note, <i>Editing Direct Democracy: Does Limiting the Subject Matter of Ballot Initiatives Offend the First Amendment</i> , 107 COLUM. L. REV. 1437 (2007)	17
Philip A. Trautman, <i>Initiative and Referendum in Washington: A Survey</i> , 49 WASH. L. REV. 55 (1973)	29
